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CHAPTER 649—H. F. No. 461
[Not Coded]

An act to provide for the retirement of executive office
aides and for compensation upon retirement.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Executive office aide, retirement. When an
executive office aide arrives at the age of 70 years and has
served the State of Minnesota for 50 years or more, under 14
or more governors, becomes incapacitated for the performance
of his official duties to the extent that the public service suffers
therefrom, and makes written application to the governor for
his retirement, the governor, if he determines that such execu-
tive office aide has arrived at such age and has served the state
at least 50 years, or that such disability exists, shall direct his
retirement by written order, which shall effect a vacancy in
the office to be filled as provided by law.

Sec. 2. Annuity, additional payment. Such executive
office aide upon retirement, shall receive in addition to the
amount of the monthly annuity to which he is entitled from
the state employees retirement fund, an amount to be paid
monthly during his lifetime equal to the difference between the
amount of his retirement annuity and $300. Such additional
amounts are hereby appropriated from the general revenue
fund and shall be paid in the manner all state salaries are paid.

Approved April 21, 1955.

CHAPTER 650—S. F. No. 164
An act to repeal Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 126.06,

relating to the bringing of an action against any school district
when the trustees of the district have resigned or removed
from the district and none are elected or appointed in their
stead.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Repealer. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Sec-
tion 126.06, is hereby repealed.

Approved April 21, 1955.


